S O NY 4-090-532-13 (1)
®

Data Projector

Operating Instructions

VPL-PX40/PX35

View :: Compare :: Select - www.ProSelecta.com



WARNING

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do
not expose the unit to rain or
moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not
open the cabinet. Refer servicing to
qualified personnel only.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK |
DO NOT OPEN .

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

This symbol is intended to
alert the user to the presence
of uninsulated “dangerous
voltage” within the

product’ senclosurethat may
be of sufficient magnitudeto
constitute arisk of electric
shock to persons.

This symbol isintended to
aert the user to the presence
of important operating and
mai ntenance (servicing)
instructionsin the literature
accompanying the
appliance.

GBZ



For the customers in the USA

Thisequipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonabl e protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated
in acommercial environment. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in aresidential areaislikely to
cause harmful interferencein which casethe
user will be required to correct the
interference at his own expense.

You are cautioned that any changes or
modifications not expressly approved inthis
manual could void your authority to operate
this equipment.

Thislabel islocated on
CASER RADIATION
DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM  the rear of the Remote

CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT
RAYONNEMENT LASER Commander.

NE PAS REGARDER DANS LE FAISCEAL
APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 2
LASER-STRAHLING,

NICHT IN DEN STRAHL BLICKEN
LASER KLASSE 2

MAX OUTPUT : ImW EN60825-
WAVE LENGTH : 645nm /A11:199

Thislabel islocated on
the side of the Remote
Commander.

Thislabel islocated on

‘o7 \Uhile] YWl | the rear of the Remote

LASER RADIATION Commander

‘ DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM

WAVE LENGTH:645nm
MAX OUTPUT:1mW

CLASS Il LASER PRODUCT

COMPLIES WITH DHHS 21 CFR
SUBCHAPTER J

SONY CORPORATION

6-7-35 KITASHINAGAWA
SHINAGAWA-KU,TOKYO,JAPAN

A
MANUFACTURED;

VoI5 EXPOSURE Thislabel islocated on
LASER RADIATION |5 therear of the Remote

EMITTED FROM THIS Commander.
APERTURE.

Laser light shines out of this window.

Caution

Use of controls or adjustments or
performance of procedures other than those
specified herein may result in hazardous
radiation exposure.

Notes

Do not aim the laser at people or not ook
into the laser transmitter.

* When the Remote Commander causes
malfunction, consult with qualified Sony
personnel. We change the Remote
Commander as new one according to the
guarantee.

For the customers in Canada

ThisClassA digital apparatuscomplieswith
Canadian |CES-003.

For the customers in the United
Kingdom

WARNING

THIS APPARATUS MUST BE
EARTHED

BGB



IMPORTANT

Thewiresin thismainslead are coloured in
accordance with the following code:

Green-and-Y ellow:Earth

Blue: Neutral

Brown: Live
Asthe colours of thewiresin themainslead
of this apparatus may not correspond with
the coloured markings identifying the
terminals in your plug proceed as follows:
The wire which is coloured green-and-
yellow must be connected to the terminal in
the plug which is marked by the letter E or
by the safety earth symbol | or coloured
green or green-and-yellow.
The wire which is coloured blue must be
connected to the terminal which is marked
with theletter N or coloured black. Thewire
which is coloured brown must be connected
to the terminal which is marked with the
letter L or coloured red.

Voor de klanten in Nederland

= Gooi de batterij niet weg
w maar lever dezein asklein
) chemisch afval (KCA).
@D

The socket-outlet should be installed near
the equipment and be easily accessible.

GB4



Table of Contents

Overview

Precautions .........ccccceeeveveeveceece e, 6

Noteson Installation .........ccccceevrennene 7
Unsuitable Installation .................. 7
Usagein High Altitude ................. 7
Unsuitable Conditions .................. 8

FEALUIES ...coeevveeeecee e 8

Location and Function of Controls .10
Front/Left Side .....ccovevveeeveeennnee. 10
Rear/Right Side/Bottom ............. 10
Control Panel ........ccccoeeevevvieennnne 12
Connector Pan€l ........cccccceeennnen. 13
Remote Commander ................... 14

Setting Up and Projecting

Installing the Projector ...........c.c...... 17
Connecting the Projector .................. 18
Connecting with a Computer ...... 18
Connecting with aVCR or 15k
RGB/Component
Equipment ........cccceevenenee. 20
Selecting the Menu Language .......... 22
Projecting .......ccoeeveeninninnene 24
Effective Toolsfor Y our
Presentation ...........ccccee.. 28

Adjustments and Settings
Using the Menu

Usingthe MENU .......cccccevevivnennne. 30
The PICTURE SETTING Menu ..... 31
TheINPUT SETTING Menu .......... 33
The SET SETTING Menu ............... 35
The MENU SETTING Menu .......... 36
The INSTALL SETTING Menu ..... 36
The INFORMATION Menu ............ 37
Maintenance
Maintenance ..........cccevevereereeieeeenes 38
Replacing the Lamp ......cccoeuee. 38
Cleaning the Air Filter ............... 39
Troubleshooting .........ccceveeereeeenenen. 41
Warning Messages .........oovevuenene 43
Caution Messages ........ccoveenen. 44
Other
Specifications .......ccccoeveveereenienene 45
INAEX e 53

SGB




» Overview

Precautions

On safety

» Check that the operating voltage of your
unit isidentical with the voltage of your
local power supply.

Should any liquid or solid object fall into
the cabinet, unplug the unit and have it
checked by qualified personnel before
operating it further.

Unplug the unit fromthewall outlet if itis
not to be used for several days.

To disconnect the cord, pull it out by the
plug. Never pull the cord itself.

Thewall outlet should be near the unit and
easily accessible.

The unit is not disconnected to the AC
power source (mains) aslong asitis
connected to the wall outlet, even if the
unit itself has been turned off.

Do not look into thelenswhilethelampis
on.

Do not place your hand or objects near the
ventilation holes. The air coming out is
hot.

Be careful not to catch your fingers by the
adjuster when you adjust the height of the
projector. Do not push hard on the top of
the projector with the adjuster out.

.

.

.

.

On illumination

« To obtain the best picture, the front of the
screen should not be exposed to direct
lighting or sunlight.

* Ceiling-mounted spot lighting is
recommended. Use a cover over
fluorescent lamps to avoid lowering the
contrast ratio.

« Cover any windows that face the screen
with opaque draperies.

* Itisdesirabletoinstall the projector in a
room where floor and walls are not of
light-reflecting material. If the floor and
walls are of reflecting material, itis
recommended that the carpet and wall
paper be changed to adark color.

GB .
6 | Precautions

On preventing internal heat build-
up
After you turn off the power with thel / ()

key, do not disconnect the unit from thewall
outlet while the cooling fan is still running.

Caution

The projector is equipped with ventilation
holes (intake) and ventilation holes
(exhaust). Do not block or place anything
near these holes, or internal heat build-up
may occur, causing picture degradation or
damage to the projector.

On cleaning

* To keep the cabinet looking new,
periodically clean it with a soft cloth.
Stubborn stains may be removed with a
cloth lightly dampened with amild
detergent solution. Never use strong
solvents, such as thinner, benzene, or
abrasive cleansers, since these will
damage the cabinet.

Avoid touching the lens. To remove dust
onthelens, use asoft dry cloth. Do not use
adamp cloth, detergent solution, or
thinner.

* Clean thefilter at regular intervals.

On repacking

» Savetheorigina shipping carton and
packing material; they will comein handy
if you ever have to ship your unit. For
maximum protection, repack your unit as
it was originally packed at the factory.

On LCD projector

» The LCD projector is manufactured using
high-precision technology. Y ou may,
however, seetiny black points and/or
bright points (red, blue, or green) that
continuously appear onthe LCD projector.
Thisisanormal result of the
manufacturing process and does not
indicate a malfunction.



Notes on Installation

Unsuitable Installation

Do not install the projector in the following
situations. Theseinstallations may cause
malfunction or damage to the projector.

Poorly ventilated

* Allow adequate air circulation to prevent
internal heat build-up. Do not place the
unit on surfaces (rugs, blankets, etc.) or
near materials (curtains, draperies) that
may block the ventilation holes.

* Whentheinternal heat buildsup dueto the
block-up, the temperature sensor will
function with the message “High temp.!
Lamp off in 1 min.” The power will be
turned off automatically after one minute.

« Leave space of more than 30 cm (11 “/s

inches) around the unit.

Be careful that the ventilation holes may

inhale tininess such as a piece of paper.

Highly heated and humid

* Avoid installing the unit in alocation
where the temperature or humidity isvery
high, or temperatureis very low.

* To avoid moisture condensation, do not
install the unit in alocation where the
temperature may rise rapidly.

Very dusty

Avoid installing the unit in alocation where
thereisalot of dust; otherwise, theair filter
will be obstructed. The dust blocking the air
through the filter may cause raising the
internal heat of the projector. Clean it up
periodically.

Usage in High Altitude

When using the projector at an atitude of
1,500 m or higher, turn on “High
AltitudeMode” inthe INSTALL SETTING
menu. Failing to set this mode when using
the projector at high altitudes could have
adverse effects, such as reducing
thereliability of certain components.

Notes on Installation | 7 °®

MB3INIBAQ



Unsuitable Conditions

Do not usethe projector under the following
conditions.

Toppling the unit.

Avoid using as the unit topples over on its
side. It may cause malfunction.

Tilting right/left

Avoid using as the unit tilts more than 20
degrees. Do not install the unit other than on
the floor or ceiling. These install ations may
cause malfunction.

Blocking the ventilation holes

Avoid using something to cover over the
ventilation holes (exhaust/intake);
otherwise, the internal heat may build up.

When using a screen with an uneven surface,
stripes pattern may rarely appear on the screen
depending on the distance between the screen
and the projector or the zooming
magnifications. Thisisnot amalfunction of the
projector.

%8 | Features

Features

High brightness, high picture
quality

» High brightness

This projector is equipped with a high-
efficiency optical system made possible
by adopting Sony’ s new proprietary
optical system. Because the VPL-PX40
utilizesanewly developed highN.A.LCD
panel with amicrolens and a 265W UHP
lamp, it can reproduce bright images at
3500 ANSI lumens, while the VPL-PX35
with no microlens can reproduce bright
images at 2600 ANSI lumens.

High resolution

Three 0.99-inch, about 790,000 pixel,
XGA panels provide aresolution of 1024
x 768 dots for RGB input and 750
horizontal TV linesfor video input.

Easy Setup

Per mits setup on a front-to-back slope
This projector can be set up on a slope of
up to 90 degrees up or down. The
projector also permits rear projection
using amirror.

Optional lenses

The projector can be adapted to a variety
of different types of installations by using
one of three lenses (sold separately), two
with a short focus and one with along
focus.

Direct Power On/Power Off function
The AC power for the entire system can be
turned on and off by means of abreaker or
other switch.

System expandability (network
compatibility)

In addition to conventional seria control
using an RS-232C connector, this
projector also supports connection to an
network environment through an Ethernet
connector. This function can be used to
control multiple projectors and al so makes
it possible to acquire status information
from each projector, such as the length of
time the lamp has been on.



(For details on the network functions,
contact your dealer or the Sony customer
service)

Convenient presentation functions

» Equipped with USB connector
Simply by connecting the projector to a
computer through the USB interface, the
Remote Commander provided with the
projector can then be used as awireless
mouse.

* Remote Commander with laser pointer
The Remote Commander comes equipped
with alaser pointer that is useful when
making presentations.

Accepts various input signals

» Equipped with DVI connector and
5BNC connector
The projector is equipped with aDVI-D
connector that can be used to connect a
digital RGB device.
The projector is also equipped with a
5BNC input connector that supports high-
precision signal connection with a
workstation or other device, aswell as
long-distance transmission.

* Scan converter loaded

This projector has abuild-in scan

converter that converts the input signal

within 1,024 x 768 dots.

Compatibleinput signals

This projector accepts video signals of

composite, S video, and component as

well as 15k RGB, VGA, SVGA, XGA,

SXGA, SXGA+ and UXGA (60 Hz)

signals, which all can bedisplayed. Inthis

projector, 46 types of input signals are

preset.

Compatible with six color systems

NTSC, PAL, SECAM, NTSCa.asb, PAL-

M, or PAL-N color system can be selected

automatically or manually.

1) NTSCa4.43 is the color system used when
playing back avideo recorded on NTSC
on aNTSC4.43 system VCR.

» Windows is aregistered trademark of
Microsoft CorporationintheUnited States
and/or other countries.

» IBM PC/AT, VGA, SVGA, XGA, SXGA
and UXGA are registered trademarks of

the International Business Machines
Corporation, U.S.A.

» Kensington is aregistered trademark of
Kensington Technology Group.

» Macintosh is aregistered trademark of
Apple Computer, Inc.

* VESA isaregistered trademark of Video
Electronics Standard Association.

« Display Data Channdl is atrademark of
Video Electronics Standard Association.

Features | 9°

MB3INIBAQ



Location and
Function of Controls

Front/Left Side

®810 | Location and Function of Controls

@ Handle

@® Zoom ring
Adjusts the picture size.

©® Control panel

For details, see “ Control Panel” on
page 12.

O Connector panel

For details, see “ Connector Panel” on
page 13.

© AC IN socket
Connects the supplied AC power cord.

O Front remote control detector

@ Lens
Remove the lens cap before projection.

@ Ventilation holes (exhaust)

© Focus ring
Adjusts the picture focus.

@ Rear remote control detector

@ Indicators

* LAMP/COVER: Lightsup or flashes

under the following conditions:

— Lights up when the lamp has
reached the end of itslife or
becomes a high temperature.

— Flashes when the lamp cover or air
filter cover is not secured firmly.
TEMP (Temperature)/FAN: Lights
up or flashes under the following

conditions:

— Lights up when temperature inside
the projector becomes unusually
high.

— Flashes when the fan is broken.

For details on the LAMP/COVER and
the TEMP/FAN indicators, see on
page 43.

« POWER SAVING: Lightsup when
the projector isin power saving mode.
When POWER SAVING in the SET
SETTING menu is set to ON, the
projector goesinto power saving mode
if no signal isinput for 10 minutes.



Although the lamp goes out, the
cooling fan keeps running. The power
saving modeis canceled when asignal
isinput or any key ispressed. |n power
saving mode, any key does not
function for the first 60 seconds after
the lamp goes out.

ON/STANDBY: : Lights up or flashes

under the following conditions:

— Lightsinred when a AC power cord
ispluggedintoawall outlet. Oncein
standby mode, you can turn on the
projector with the | / () key.

— Lightsin green when the power is
turned on.

— Flashesin green while the cooling
fan runs after the power isturned of f
withthe 1/ () key. Thefan runsfor
about 90 seconds after the power is
turned off.

The ON/STANDBY indicator
flashes quickly for the first 60
seconds. During thistime, you
cannot light up the ON/STANDBY
indicator with the 1/ () key.

@® Lamp cover

@® Security lock
Connectsto an optional security cable
(Kensington’s).
Home page address:
http://www.kensington.com/

@ Adjuster adjustment buttons

For details, see “ How to use the
adjuster” on page 11.

® Adjuster
@ Speaker

@ Ventilation holes (intake)/air

filter cover

Do not place anything near the
ventilation holes asit may cause
internal heat build-up.

* Do not place your hand or objects near
theventilation holes asit may causethe
air coming out heat build-up.

» Tomaintain optimal performance, clean
theair filter every 1500 hours.

For details, see“ Cleaning the Air
Filter” on page 39.

How to use the adjuster

To adjust the height

Adjusts the height of the projector as
follows:

1 Liftthe projector and press the
adjuster adjustment buttons.
The adjusters will extend from the
projector.

Adjuster adjustment buttons

2 While pressing the buttons, adjust the
projector to the desired height, and
then release the buttons. For fine
adjustment, turn the adjustersto the
right and the left.

to lower to raise the
the j
- iL \pI’OJeCIOI'

projector e’

» Be careful not to let the projector down on
your fingers.

Do not push hard on the top of the projector
with the adjusters out.
It may be occurred malfunction.

Location and Function of Controls

11(38

MB3INIBAQ



Control Panel

(2]

(3]

o

GB 12

1/ (on/standby) key

Turns on and off the projector when the
projector isin standby mode. The ON/
STANDBY indicator lightsin green
when the power isturned on.

When turning off the power, press
thel / (O key twice following the
message on the screen, or pressand
hold the key for about one second.

For details on steps for turning off the
power, see “ To turn off the power” on
page 28.

MENU key

Displays the on-screen menu. Press
again to clear the menu.

Arrow keys (4/4/<m/=p)
Used to select the menu or to make
various adjustments.

APA (Auto Pixel Alignment) key
Pressing this key while asignal from a
computer is being input automatically
adjusts the picture so that it can be seen
clearly. Thisfunction also
simultaneously adjusts the screen size
and makes up/down and |eft/right shift
adjustments.

Location and Function of Controls

Pressthe APA key when the full image is
displayed on the screen. If the projected
image includes a large black area around
the periphery, the APA function will not
function properly and in some cases,
portions of the image may not be
displayed.

* You can cancel the adjustment by
pressing the APA key again while
“Adjusting” appears on the screen.

The picture may not be adjusted properly
depending on the kinds of input signals.
Adjust theitems “Dot Phase,” “H Size’
and “ Shift” inthe INPUT SETTING
menu when you adjust the picture
manually.

RESET key

Resets the value of an item back to its
factory preset value. This key functions
when the menu or a setting item is
displayed on the screen.

0O VOLUME +/- key

Adjusts the volume of the built-in
speakersand output level of the AUDIO
jack.

+: Increases the volume.

—: Decreases the volume.

© ENTER key

Enters the settings of itemsin the menu
system.

O INPUT key

Selects the input signal. Each time you
press the key, the input signal switches
asfollows:

|:> INPUT A— INPUT B — INPUTCj
S VIDEO «— VIDEO « INPUT D
The audio signals are common to the

INPUT B, INPUT C, VIDEO and
S-VIDEO.



Connector Panel

© INPUT A connectors
Connect to acomputer.
* HD D-sub 15-pin, female:
Connect to the monitor output on a
computer using the supplied cable.
» AUDI O (stereomini-jack): Connects
to the audio output on a compuiter.

© ETHER (RJ-45)
Connectsto the LAN cable when the
network functionisin use.

Consult the dealer for connection and
installation.

©® RS-232C connector (D-sub 9-
pin, female)
Connects to a computer to operate the
projector from the computer.

O CONTROL S IN/PLUG IN
POWER (DC 5V output) jack
Connectsto the control Sout jacksof the
Sony equipment. Connects to the
CONTROL SOUT jack on the supplied
Remote Commander when using it asa
wired Remote Commander. In thiscase,
when a stereo cable is used, you do not
need to install the batteriesin the
Remote Commander, since the power is
supplied from this jack.

@ USB connector (USB plug for
upstream, 4-pin)
Connectsto the USB connector on a
computer. When you connect the
projector to the computer, you can
control the mouse function with the
supplied Remote Commander.

@ Video input connectors

Connect to external video equipment

suchasaVCR.

* SVIDEO (mini DIN 4-pin):
Connectsto the S video output (Y/C
video output) of video equipment.

« VIDEO (phono type): Connectsto
the composite video output of video
equipment.

« AUDIO input L (MONO)/R (phono
type): Connect to the audio output of
equipment. For stereo equipment, use
both the L and R jacks; for monaural
equipment, use the L (MONO) jack
only.

© INPUT B connectors

Connect to a computer.

e HD D-sub 15-pin, female:

Connects to the monitor output on a

computer using the supplied cable.

« AUDIO (stereo mini-jack)/Shared
by INPUT B and C: Connects to the
audio output on a computer.

© INPUT C connector (RGB (DVI))
(DVI-D)
Connects to a computer equipped with
DVI (digital) output connector with a
DVI cable.

© OUTPUT connectors

MONITOR (HD D-sub 15-pin,

female):

Connect to the video input connector on

the monitor. Outputs signals from the

selected channel and computer signals
only from among the signals from the

INPUT A, INPUT B, or INPUT D RGB

connector. This connector does not

output any signals from the INPUT C

connector.

* AUDI O (stereomini-jack): Connects
to external active speakers. The
volume of the speakers can be
controlled by the VOLUME +/—keys
on the Remote Commander or the
VOLUME +/- keys on the control
pand.

Location and Function of Controls

13 GB

MB3INIBAQ



@ INPUT D, 5BNC input
connectors (R/R-Y/Pr, G/Y, B/B-
Y/Pg, SYNC/HD, VD connectors)
(BNC type):

Connect to a high-resolution computer

Remote Commander

The keys which have the same names as on
the control panel function identically.

or VCR where signals are transmitted
long distances; for example, when the @—1 (—®
projector has been hung from the
ceili ng. ] @ 7o) o
According to the connected equipment, @ Gy @
computer, component (R-Y/Y/B-Y), @ BNEWOR . 9
HDTV or DTV (DTV GBR, DTV <)) @ P33
YPsPr) signal is selected. (21 @ 0
+ AUDI O (stereomini-jack): Connects a ol & 6
to the audio output on a computer. @ o 0
TAB ‘ TASER O
® AC IN socket ® 41— 0
Connects the supplied AC power cord. o \ 0
o—{ [Jof}H—o
o % = @r o
® o —8
FUN
PROJEDTOR
SOO
t
®.0
O 1/ Okey
© MUTING keys
Cut off the picture and sound.
» PIC: Cuts off the picture. Press again
to restore the picture.

» AUDIO: Pressto temporarily cut off
the audio output from the speaker, and
the output on the AUDIO jack in the
OUTPUT section.

Press again or pressthe VOLUME +
key to restore the sound.

© INPUT key

14 | Location and Function of Controls



O D KEYSTONE key

Corrects the trapezoidal distortion
caused by the projection angle. Use the
arrow keys (4//<=/=») to display the
image as arectangle.

© HELP key
Thisfunction is not provided in this
projector.

0O FREEZE key
This key freezes the projected image.
Press again to unfreeze the image.

@ LASER key

Emits laser beam from the laser
transmitter when you press this key.

0 Joy stick
Functions as a mouse of a computer
connected to the unit.

© Arrow keys (4/¥/<m=/=p)

@ R CLICK key
Functionsasaright button on amouse of
acomputer connected to the unit.

@ ENTER key

@ FUNCTION 1/2/3 keys
This key does not work in the unit.

@® Strap holder
Attaches the supplied strap.

@ CONTROL S OUT jack (stereo
mini-jack)
Connectstothe CONTROL SIN jack on
the projector with the connecting cable
(not supplied) when using the Remote
Commander asawired one. In thiscase,
you do not need to install the batteries
since the power is supplied viathe
CONTROL SIN jack on the projector.

® RESET/ESCAPE key
Functions as a RESET key.

@ D ZOOM +/-key

Enlargesthe image at a desired location

on the screen.

+: Pressing the + key once displays the
icon. Thisicon indicatesthe point you
want to enlarge. Usean arrow key (4/
¥/<4=/=b) to move the icon to the
point to be enlarged. Press the + key
repeatedly until theimageisenlarged
to your reguirements.

—: Pressing the — key reduces an image
that has been enlarged with the D
ZOOM + key.

@ L CLICK key

Functions as aleft button on a mouse of
acomputer connected to the unit.

@ MENU/TAB key
Functions asa MENU key.

® APA (Auto Pixel Alignment) key
@ VOLUME +/— keys

@ LENS key
Thisfunction is not provided in this
projector.

@ PJ/NETWORK (Projector/
Network) selector switch
Set this switch to PJ always.

@ COMMAND ON/OFF switch

When this switch is set to OFF, no key
on the Remote Commander function.
This saves the battery power.

@ Transmission indicator
Lights up when you press akey on the
Remote Commander.
Thisindicator does not light up when
you use the laser pointer.

@ Infrared transmitter

@ Laser transmitter

Location and Function of Controls

15 GB

MB3INIBAQ



Battery installation

1 Push and slide to open the lid, then
install the two size AA (R6) batteries
(supplied) with the correct polarity.

While pressing the lid, slide it.

Be sure to install the battery
from the © side.

2 Replacethelid.

Notes on batteries

* Make sure that the battery orientation is
correct when inserting batteries.

Do not mix an old battery with anew one
or different types of batteries.

If you will not use the Remote
Commander for along time, remove the
batteries to avoid damage from battery
leakage. If batteries have |eaked, remove
them, wipe and dry the battery
compartment, and replace the batteries
with new ones.

Notes on laser beam
¢ Do not look into the laser transmitter.
» Do not aim the laser at people.

Notes on Remote Commander

operation

« Make sure that nothing to obstruct the
infrared beam between the Remote
Commander and the remote control
detector on the projector.

» Theoperationrangeislimited. Theshorter
the distance between the Remote
Commander and the projector is, thewider
theanglewithin which the commander can
control the projector.

®16 | Location and Function of Controls



» Setting Up and Projecting

Installing the Projector

This section describes how to install the projector.

7

The distance between the lens and the screen varies depending on the size of the
screen. Use the following table as a guide.

|

Gz ciiiiizzzddz

Distance between the screen and
the center of the lens

Unit: m (ft)

Screen size 40 60 80 100 120 150 200 300
(inches)

Minimum 15 2.3 3.0 3.8 4.6 5.8 7.7 11.6
Distance (49 | (7.5) | (10.0) | (12.5) | (15.0) | (19.0) | (25.2) | (37.9)
Maximum 19 2.9 3.8 4.8 5.8 7.2 9.7 145
Distance (6.2) | (95) | (125)| (15.7) | (19.0) | (23.6) | (31.7) | (47.6)

For details on ceiling installation, consult with qualified Sony personnel.

Installing the Projector 17

Bunoaloid pue dn Bumas



Connecting the Projector

When you connect the projector, make sure to:

« Turn off all equipment before making any connections.

* Use the proper cables for each connection.

* Insert the cable plugs firmly; loose connections may increase noise and

reduce performance of picture signals. When pulling out a cable, be sure to
pull it out from the plug, not the cable itself.

To connect the projector, refer to the illustrations on the next and the
following pages.

Connecting with a Computer

GB 18

This section describes how to connect the projector to a compulter.
For more information, refer to the computer’ s instruction manual.

The projector accepts 15k RGB, VGA, SVGA, XGA, SXGA, SXGA+ and UXGA
(60 Hz) signals. However, we recommend that you set the output mode of your
computer to XGA mode for the external monitor.

If you set your computer, such as a notebook type, to output the signal to both your
computer’ s display and the external monitor, the picture of the projector may not
appear properly. Set your computer to output the signal to only the external monitor.

For details, refer to the computer’ s operating instructions supplied with your
computer.
This projector is compatible with a DDC2B (Digital Data Channel 2B). If your

computer is compatible with aDDC, turn the projector on according to the following
procedures.

1 Connect the projector to the computer by using the supplied HD D-sub 15-pin cable
or DVI cable.

2 Turn the projector on.

3 Start the computer.

Connecting the Projector



To connect an IBM PC/AT compatible computer
When you use a wireless mouse

Right side

CONTROL,” | _REMIOTE
ETvER RS-232C

DVI cableb(not To DVI-D
supplied) output Computer

DVID

GUTPUT
D VD AUDIO MONITOR  AUDIO

V@ ©|E O

ﬁ USB cable (supplied) EE
(Connect the USB cable to use a to USB connector
wireless mouse.) *
Stereo audio connecting cable (not supplied)® to audio output

HD D-sub 15-pin cable (supplied) to monitor output

a1

Bunosloid pue dn Bumes

a) Use a no-resistance cable.
b) Connect a DVI cable to use a DVI equipment.

On the USB function
When connecting the projector to a computer by using the USB cable for the
first time, the computer recognizes the following devices automatically.
USB human interface device (wireless mouse function)

Recommended operating environment

When you use the USB function, connect your computer asillustrated above.
The USB mouse function can be used on acomputer that came with Windows
98, Windows 98 SE, Windows ME, Windows 2000 or Windows XP
preinstalled models.

 Your computer may not start correctly when connected to the projector viathe USB
cable. In thiscase, disconnect the USB cable, restart the computer, then connect the
computer to the projector using the USB cable.

 Thisprojector is not guaranteed for suspend, standby mode. When you use the
projector in suspend, standby mode, disconnect the projector from the USB port on
the computer.

 Operations are not guaranteed for all the recommended computer environments.

Connecting the Projector 19°®



To connect a Macintosh computer
To connect a Macintosh computer equipped with video output connector of a
type having two rows of pins, use acommercially available plug adaptor.
When you connect a USB capable Macintosh computer using the USB cable
to the projector, wireless mouse functions become available.

Connecting with a VCR or 15k RGB/Component Equipment
This section describes how to connect the projector to aVCR and 15k RGB/
component equipment.
For more information, refer to the instruction manuals of the equipment you

are connecting.

To connect a VCR

Right side

Video cable (not supplied) or to video output
S-Video cable (not supplied) o

o

to S video E3 A to audio

For stereo equipment, use both the L and R jacks.
For monaural equipment, use the L (MONO) jack only.

20 Connecting the Projector



To connect a 15k RGB/Component equipment

Right side
|

- =y — -~ ]

1
INPUT D GUTPUT
RRYIPn  GIY  B/B-Y/Ps SYNCHD VD AUDIO MONITOR  AUDIO

© | cEFo ©

% Stereo audio connecting cable
(not supplied)®

BNC cable (not supplied)

to RGB/
component
output

to audio
output

6

Bunosloid pue dn Bumes

a) Use a no-resistance cable. 15k RGB/Component equipment

* When you connect the unit to 15k RGB or component video equipment, select video
GBR or component with the Input-D Signal Sel. setting in the SET SETTING menu.

 Use the composite sync signal when you input the external sync signal from 15k
RGB/component equipment.

Connecting the Projector 21°



Selecting the Menu Language

Y ou can select one of nine languages for displaying the menu and other on-
screen displays. The factory setting is English.

Front remote
— ) control detector

MMMMMMM
;;;;;;; 2
P ETORK MUTIY - 2

DKEYSTONE /_—(_ 3

@ . O

) 3 o)

Ve LASER ° 4,5,6

- 7] VOLUME

HolH-456 1|

=1 N
1 Plug the AC power cord into awall outlet.
2 Pressthel/® key to turn on the projector.
3 Pressthe MENU key.

The menu appears.
The menu presently selected is shown as ayellow button.
PICTURE SETTING (&) Input A_|
Picture Mode: Standard ]
Adjust Picture... 13

% Volume: 30 o emm—

(]

7]

[©)]

]

Sel: M3 Set: GiED Exit: GEig)

822 Selecting the Menu Language



4 Pressthe 4 or ¥ key to select the MENU SETTING menu, then press the
= or ENTER key.

The selected menu appears.
MENU SETTING S) Input A
D Status: On =
D Language: English ®n
Menu Position: Center =
B Menu Color: White o
Sel: M@ Set: Gie) Back: @ Exit: o) |
5 Pressthed or ¥ key to select “Language,” then pressthe =» or ENTER
key.
MENU SETTING (&) Input A_|
E Language: English
Menu Position: Frangais
[j Menu Color ﬁe‘\f(sch
Espafol
Portugués
L3
(2] 220
Sel: @@ Set: e Back: @ Exit: () |

6 Pressthet or ¥ key to select alanguage, then press the 4= or ENTER
key.

7 Themenu changes to the selected language.

To clear the menu
Press the MENU key.
The menu disappears automatically if akey isnot pressed for one minute.

Selecting the Menu Language 23°

Bunosloid pue dn Bumes



Projecting

Rear remote control

detector v
MENU APA APA

ENTER RESET

o ®)

i 4

LAMP/ TEMP/ POWER ON
COVER FAN SAVING ~ STAI

o<
®
2

\____ ON/STANDBY
indicators

1 Plugthe AC power cord into awall outlet, then connect all equipment.
The ON/STANDBY indicator lightsin red and the projector goesinto

standby mode.

2 Pressthel /O key.
The ON/STANDBY indicator lightsin green.

3 Turnonthe equipment connected to the projector.

4 Pressthe INPUT key to select the input source.
To input from Press INPUT to display
Computer connected to the INPUT A connector INPUT A
Computer connected to the INPUT B connector INPUT B
Computer connected to the INPUT C (digital) connector | INPUT C
Computer connected to the INPUT D connector INPUT D
Video equipment connected to the VIDEO input VIDEO
connector

24 Projecting



To input from

Press INPUT to display

Video equipment connected to the S VIDEO input
connector

SVIDEO

Smart APA (Auto Pixel Alignment) adjusts the picture of the connected

equipment so that it is projected clearly.

If “Auto Input Search” is set to “On”, the projector searches for the signals from

the connected equipment and displays the input channel where the input signals

are found.

For details, see* Auto Input Search” in the SET SETTING menu on page 35.

The smart APA is effective for the input signal from a computer only.

When the projector is connected to a notebook or a computer with a built-in
L CD screen, you may have to switch the computer to output to the projector by

pressing [F] key and [E] key (such as [cp]/@e -)

5 Turn the zoom i ng to adjust the size of the picture.

6 Turnthefocus ring to adjust the focus.

Attention

Looking into the lens when projecting may causeinjury to your eyes.

To adjust the volume

The volume can be adjusted in the on-screen menu. See “Volume” in the

PICTURE SETTING menu on page 33.

To mute the picture

Pressthe PIC MUTING key on the Remote Commander. Press again to restore

the picture.

Projecting 25

Bunosloid pue dn Bumes



To control the computer using the supplied Remote Commander

When you connect an IBM PC/AT compatible to the projector by using the
USB cable, you can control the mouse of the computer using the Remote
Commander.

The R/L CLICK keys and joystick function as follows.

Make sure that nothing obstructs the infrared beam between the Remote Commander
and the remote control detector on the projector.

Key and joystick Function

R CLICK (front) | Right button

L CLICK (rear) L eft button

Joystick Corresponds with the movements of the mouse

To get the clearest picture

Y ou can adjust picture quality when projecting asignal from the computer.
1 Project a till picture from the computer.

2 Pressthe APA key.
“Complete!” appears on the screen when the picture is adjusted properly.

* Pressthe APA key when the full image is displayed on the screen. If the projected
image includes alarge black area around the periphery, the APA function will not
function properly and in some cases, portions of the image may not be displayed.
When you switch theinput signal or re-connect a compuiter, pressthe APA key again
to adjust the picture again.

Y ou can cancel the adjustment by pressing the APA key again while* ADJUSTING”
appears on the screen.

The picture may not be adjusted properly depending on the kinds of input signals.
Adjust theitemsinthe INPUT SETTING menu when you adjust the picture manually.

Using the security lock

GB 26

1 Pressthe MENU key and then, inthe INSTALL SETTING menu, turn on
the security lock setting.

2 Enter the password.
Usethe MENU, 4/¥/<=/=p and ENTER keys to enter the four-digit
password. (The default setting is“ENTER, ENTER, ENTER, ENTER.”)

Projecting



Next, the screen for entering the new password is displayed. (Enter the
password at this screen even if you want to keep the current password.)

Enter password key

Use [CRGRSHE) Cancel: Other key

3 Enterthe password again to confirm.
If the password isentered incorrectly, the menu screen displaysan “Invalid
Password” message.
INSTALL SETTING (X&) InputA_|
[ v reystone: o J
D Image Flip off =]
Background: Blue 0]
B Lamp Mode: Standard Q
Direct Power On: Off £
D High Altitude Mode: Off “
Security Lock:  Off &
Sel Set Back: @ Exit: MERT)

4 The security lock is completed.

5 Turn the main power off and disconnect the AC power cord.
The security lock isset to on, then it becomes effective. The screen for entering
the password is displayed when the power is turned on the next time.

* Youwill not be ableto use the projector if you forget your password and the password
administrator isnot available. Be please aware that using the security lock can prevent
valid usage in such cases. It is recommended that you make a note of the selected
password.

Once the security lock is set and the main power is turned off, the screen for entering
the password is displayed when the power is turned on the next time. Enter the
password that was set. If you fail to enter the correct password after three tries, the
projector cannot be used. In this case, pressthe | / () key to turn off the power.

The security lock will not be set if the correct password is not entered in steps 2 and
3, or akey other than the MENU, arrow keys, and ENTER key is pressed.

If you call the customer service center because you have forgotten the password, you
will need to be able to verify the projector’s serial number and your identity. (This
process may differ in other countries.) Once your identity has been confirmed, we
will provide you with the password.

Projecting 27°

Bunosloid pue dn Bumes



To turn off the power

1 Pressthel/® key.
“POWER OFF? Please press | / () key again.” appears to confirm that you
want to turn off the power.

A message disappears if you press any key except the | / ©) key, or if you do not
press any key for five seconds.

2 Pressthel /O key again.
The ON/STANDBY indicator flashesin green and the fan continuesto run for
about 90 seconds to reduce the internal heat. Also, the ON/STANDBY
indicator flashes quickly for thefirst 60 seconds. During thistime, you will not
be able to light up the ON/STANDBY indicator with the | / () key.

3 Unplug the AC power cord from the wall outlet after the fan stops running
and the ON/STANDBY indicator lightsin red.

When you cannot confirm the on-screen message

When you cannot confirm the on-screen message in a certain condition, you can
turn off the power by holding the | / () key for about one second.

Theinterna circuitry of the Direct Power On/Off function may cause thefan to continue
to operate for a short time even after the | / () key is pressed to turn off the power and
the ON/STANDBY indicator changes to red.

Direct Power On/Off function

If you will be using acircuit breaker to turn the power for the entire system on and off,
set the direct power on function to “ On”. When you turn of f the power, you can also just
unplug the power cord without pressingthe | / () key. Theinternal circuitry will cause
thefan to automatically operate for a certain time even after the power cord isremoved.
However, if the unit hasbeen on for lessthan 15 minutes, the fan might not beginto turn
asaresult of inadequate charging. Inthat case, follow the procedure for turning off the
power as described in “To turn off the power”.

On air filter

To maintain optimal performance, clean the air filter every 1500 hours.
We recommend that you clean the air filter whenever you replace the lamp,
even if 1500 hours have not elapsed since the last time the air filter was
cleaned.

Effective Tools for Your Presentation

To enlarge the image (Digital Zoom function)
Y ou can select a point in the image to enlarge. This function works when a
signal from a computer isinput.

28 Projecting



1 Pressthe D ZOOM + key on the Remote Commander.
The digital zoom icon appears the center of the image.

—

ﬂ% & ﬂ H Digital zoom icon

2 Movetheicontothe point on theimage you want to enlarge. Usethe arrow
key (4/¥/<=/=) to move the icon.

3 Pressthe D ZOOM + key again.
Theimage wheretheicon islocated is enlarged. The enlargement ratio is
displayed on the screen for afew seconds.
By pressing the + key repeatedly, the image size increases (ratio of
enlargement: max. 4 times.)

-
=

L—
P

Use the arrow key (4/3/<=/=») to scroll the enlarged image.

- )
ﬂﬂ isl=l

To return the image back to its original size

Pressthe D ZOOM — key.

Just pressing the RESET key returns the image back to its origina size
immediately.

To freeze the image projected (Freeze function)
Press the FREEZE key. “FREEZE” appears when the key is pressed. This
function works when a signal from a computer is input.
To restore the original screen, press the FREEZE key again.

To use the Laser Pointer function

Press the LASER key on the Remote Commander to shine the laser pointer.
The pointer is helpful in indicating a particular point on the screen.

Projecting 29°

Bunosloid pue dn Bumes



» Adjustments and Settings Using the Menu

Using the MENU

The projector is equipped with an on-screen
menu for making various adjustments and
settings. The setting items are displayedina
pop-up menu or in asub menu. If you select
an item name followed by dots(...), asub
menu with setting items appear. Y ou can
change the tone of the menu display and the
menu language displayed in the on-screen
menu.

To change the menu language, see
“ Selecting the Menu Language” on page 22.

Display items
Input signal indicator
Input signal setting indicator

Picture adjustment menu

) emm— )

Contrast 0

Input signal indicator

Shows the selected input channel. x5 is
displayed when no signal isinput. You can
hide thisindicator using “ Status’ in the
MENU SETTING menu.

Input signal setting indicator

For Input D: Shows “Computer”,
“Component” or “Video GBR".

30 | using the MENU

1 Pressthe MENU key.
The menu appears.
Themenu presently selected isshown as
ayellow button.

SET SETTING (& mputA__|
D Smart APA on o]
Auto Input Search: Off 2]
C] Input-D Signal Sel: Computer B
Color System: Auto R
Speaker on L
E Power Saving: off 2]
IR Receiver: Front&Rear &
B Illumination: on =
Sel: M@ Set: B Exit: (E9)

2 Usethe 4 or ¥ key to select amenu,
then press the = or ENTER key.

The selected menu appears.

3 Select anitem.
Usethe 4 or ¥ key to select theitem,
then press the =% or ENTER key.
The setting items are displayed in a pop-
up menu or in a sub menu.
Pop-up menu

o Selected input
Menu Setting items  sjgnal

MENU SETTING | (o mputA |
Status:
Language: English
Menu Position:  |Francais
Menu Color: Deutsch
Italiano
® Espafol
ko) Portugués
B A
X
=0
Sel: M@ Set: @D Back: @ Exit: (e

Sub menu
Menu Setting items
P\ETURE SETTING
— Contrast: 80 »
— Brightness: 50—
ey RGB Enhancer: 30 i) o
= Gamma Mode: Graphics =
~— Il color Temp High =

Sel Set: @R Back: @ Exit: GED)




4 Make the setting or adjustment on an
item.

» When changing the adjustment level:
Toincreasethe number, pressthe 4 or
= key.

To decrease the number, press the ¥
or <= key.

Pressthe ENTER key to restore the
previous screen.

* When changing the setting:

Pressthe 4 or ¥ key to change the
setting.

Pressthe ENTER or 4= key to restore
the previous screen.

To clear the menu

Press the MENU key.
The menu disappears automatically if akey
is not pressed for one minute.

To reset items that have been
adjusted

Press the RESET key on the Remote

Commander.

“Complete!” appears on the screen and the

settings appearing on the screen arer eset

totheir factory preset values.

Items that can be reset are:

 “Contrast,” “Brightness,” “Color,” “Hue,”
“Sharpness’ and “RGB Enhancer” in the
Adjust Picture... menu.

* “Dot Phase,” “H Size,” and “ Shift” in the
Adjust Signal... menu.

About the memory of the settings

The settings are automatically stored in the
projector memory.

If no signal is input

If thereis no input signal, “ Cannot adjust
thisitem.” appears on the screen.

About the menu display

Y ou can set the display position of themenu,
intensity of the background picture and tone
of the menu items as you like.

For details, see“ The MENU SETTING
Menu” on page 36.

The PICTURE
SETTING Menu

The PICTURE SETTING menu is used for
adjusting the picture or volume.

Items that cannot be adjusted depending on
theinput signal are not displayed in the
menu.

For details on the unadjustable items, see
page 48.

PICTURE SETTING (%) InputA_|
Picture Mode  Standard ol
E Adjust Picture... ¥
[j Volume 30 o m—

Sel Set: EurEr) Exit: (en)

Picture Mode

Selects the picture mode.

Dynamic: Emphasizes the contrast to
produce a“dynamic” picture.

Standard: Normally select this setting. If
the picture has roughness with the
“Dynamic” setting, this setting reduces
the roughness.

Adjust Picture... Menu Items

The unit can store the setting values of the
following sub menu items for each
“Dynamic” or “Standard” picture mode

Separately.

The PICTURE SETTING Menu

3168

nus|A ay1 Buisn sbumas pue susunsnipy



Adjust Picture...

When the video signal is input

PICTURE SETTING (o) Video |

¥ ADJUST PICTURE Standard

B Contrast 80 =)
Brightness: 50 o em—

C] Color 50 & by
Hue 50 @=———au

B Sharpness 50 We———1
Black Level Adj.: Off a

D Color Temp.: Low Y
DDE: Film a

Sel Set Back: @ Exit: (Exy)

When the RGB signal is input

PICTURE SETTING (o) InputA

¥ ADJUST PICTURE  Standard
Contrast: 80 ) e )
Brightness: 50 o em—
RGB Enhancer: 30 e 1]
Gamma Mode:  Graphics =

[j Color Temp.: High £
Sel: M@ Set: G Back: @ Exit:Gem)

Contrast

Adjusts the picture contrast. The higher the
setting, the greater the contrast between a
dark portion and a bright portion of the
picture. Thelower the setting, the lower the
contrast.

Brightness

Adjusts the picture brightness. The higher
the setting, the brighter the picture. The
lower the setting, the darker the picture.

Color

Adjusts color intensity. The higher the
setting, the greater the intensity. The lower
the setting, the lower the intensity.

Hue

Adjusts color tones. The higher the setting,
the picture becomes greenish. Thelower the
setting, the picture becomes purplish.

832 | The PICTURE SETTING Menu

Sharpness

Adjusts the picture sharpness. The higher
the setting, the sharper theimage. Thelower
the setting, the softer theimage.

RGB Enhancer

Adjusts the picture sharpness when RGB
signals are input.

The higher the setting, the sharper the
picture. The lower the setting, the softer the
picture.

Black Level Adj.

Using black level adjustment resultsin a
vivid image with clearly defined light and
dark areas. Set the black compensation in
accordance with the image source.

High: Strong black compensation
L ow: Weak black compensation
Off: No black compensation

Gamma Mode
Selects a gamma correction curve.

Graphics: Improves the reproduction of
halftones. Photos can be reproduced in
natural tones.

Text: Contrasts black and white. Suitable
for images that contain lots of text.

Color Temp.

Adjusts the color temperature.

High: Makes the white color bluish.
Low: Makes the white color reddish.



DDE (Dynamic Detail Enhancer)

Selects the reproduction format of the input
video signals according to the video sources.

Off: Plays back the video signal in an
interlace format without converting.

Progressive: Converts an interlace format
video signal to a progressive format.

Film: Reproduces the 2-2, 2-3 Pull-Down
film sources with smooth picture
movement. When thevideo signal witha
format other than the 2-2, 2-3 Pull-
Downisinput, “Progressive” is
automatically selected.

Volume
Adjusts the volume.

The INPUT SETTING
Menu

The INPUT SETTING menu is used to
adjust the input signal.

Items that cannot be adjusted depending on
theinput signal are not displayed in the
menu.

For details on the unadjustable items, see
page 48.

When the video signal is input

INPUT SETTING &) Video

Wide Mode: Off =

Sel: ®® Set: EWTERD) Exit: (Ens)

When the RGB signal is input

INPUT SETTING

Adjust Signal |
Scan Converter On &

Sel Set Exit

MENU Items

Wide Mode

Sets the aspect ratio of the picture. When
inputting 16:9 (squeezed) signal from
equipment such asaDVD player, set to On.

Off: When the picturewith ratio 4:3 isinput.

On: When the picture with ratio 16:9
(squeezed) isinput.

The INPUT SETTING Menu

33 GB

nua\ ay1 buisn sbumas pue syuawisnlpy



Adjust Signal... Menu Items

Dot Phase

Adjusts the dot phase of the LCD panel and
the signal output from a computer.

Adjust the picture further for finer picture
after the picture is adjusted by pressing the
APA key.

Adjust the picture to whereit looks clearest.

H Size

Adjusts the horizontal size of picture output
from aconnector. The higher the setting, the
larger the horizontal size of the picture. The
lower the setting, the smaller the horizontal
size of the picture. Adjust the setting
according to the dots of the input signal.

For details on the suitable value for the
preset signals, see page 50.

Shift

Adjuststhe position of the picture. H adjusts
the horizontal position of the picture. V
adjusts the vertical position of the picture.
Asthe setting for H increases, the picture
moves to the right, and as the setting
decreases, the picture moves to the left.
Asthe setting for V increases, the picture
moves up, and as the setting decreases, the
picture moves down. Use the <= or the =
key to adjust the horizontal position and the
4 and ¥ key for the vertical position.

Scan Converter

Convertsthe signal to display the picture

according to the screen size.

On: Displays the picture according to the
screen size. The picture will lose some
clarity.

Off: Displays the picture while matching
one pixel of input picture element to that
of theLCD. Thepicturewill beclear but
the picture size will be smaller.

When XGA, SXGA, SXGA+ or UXGA signd
isinput, thisitem will not be displayed.

%834 | The INPUT SETTING Menu

About the Preset Memory No.

This projector has 46 types of preset datafor
input signals (the preset memory). When a
preset signal isinput, the projector
automatically detects the signal type and
recallsthe datafor the signal from the preset
memory to adjust it to an optimum picture.
The memory number and signal type of that
signal aredisplayedintheINFORMATION
menu (See page 37). Y ou can also adjust the
preset data through the INPUT SETTING
menu.

Thisprojector has20 typesof user memories
into which you can save the setting of the
adjusted data for an unpreset input signal.
When an unpreset signal isinput for thefirst
time, amemory number is displayed as 0.
When you adjust the data of the signal inthe
INPUT SETTING menu, it will be
registered to the projector. If more than 20
user memories are registered, the newest
memory always overwrites the oldest one.

See the chart on page 50 to find if the signal
isregistered to the preset memory.

Since the datais recalled from the preset

memory about the following signals, you
can use these preset data by adjusting “H
Size” Make fine adjustment by adjusting
“Shift.”

Signal Memory No. |SIZE
Super Mac-2 |23 1,312
SGI-1 23 1,320
Macintosh 19" |25 1,328
Macintosh 21" | 27 1,456
Sony News 36 1,708
PC-9821 36 1,600
1,280 x 1,024

WS Sunmicro | 37 1,664

When the aspect ratio of input signal is other
than 4:3, apart of the screen isdisplayed in
black.



The SET SETTING
Menu

The SET SETTING menu is used for
changing the settings of the projector.

SET SETTING ( oymputA_|
!j Smart APA On 2]
Auto Input Search: Off =)
E Input-D Signal Sel: Computer B
Color System Auto )
Speaker on "
[j Power Saving: off 2]
IR Receiver Front&Rear A
E lllumination: on s
Sel Set Exit.
Menu Items
Smart APA

Activates or deactivates the Smart APAY.

On: Normally select this setting. When a
signal isinput fromacomputer, the APA
functions automatically so that the
picture can be seen clearly. Oncethe
specified input signal has been adjusted
by the Smart APA, it will not be
readjusted even when the cable is
disconnected and connected again or the
input channel ischanged. Y ou can adjust
the picture by pressing APA key on the
Remote Commander even if the Smart
APA setto“On.”

Off: The APA functionswhen you pressthe
APA key on the Remote Commander.

1) The APA (Auto Pixel Alignment)
automatically adjusts“ Dot Phase,” “H Size”
and “ Shift” inthe INPUT SETTING menu
for theinput signal from a computer.

Auto Input Search

Normally set to “ Off.”

Whensetto“On,” the projector detectsinput
signalsin the following sequence: Input-A/
Input-B/Input-C/Input-D/Video/S-Video. It
indicates the input channel when the power
isturned on or the INPUT key is pressed.

Input-D Signal Sel.

Selects either a computer signal, a
component signal or avideo GBR signal
(15k RGB, DTV, HDTV) for the signal that
isinput to the INPUT D connector.

Color System

Selects the color system of the input signal.
If you select “Auto,” the projector detects
the color system of the input signal
automatically. If the pictureisdistorted or
colorless, select the color system according
to theinput signal.

Speaker

Set to “Off” to cut off the sound of the
internal speakers. When set to “ Off,”
“Speaker: Off” appears on the screen when
you turn on the power.

Power Saving

When set to “On,” the projector goes into
power saving modeif you do not operate the
unit for 10 minutes with no signal input.

IR Receiver

Selects the remote control detectors (IR
receiver) on the front and rear of the
projector.

Front& Rear: Activates both the front and
rear detectors.

Front: Activates the front detector only.
Rear: Activatesthe rear detector only.

Illumination

Selectswhether the SONY logo on thetop of
the projector lightswhen the projector ison.
Normally, this setting is“On”. If you want
complete darkness or if theilluminated logo
isadistraction, change this setting to “ Off”.

The SET SETTING Menu

35 GB

nus|A ay1 Buisn sbumas pue susunsnipy



The MENU SETTING
Menu

The MENU SETTING menu is used for
changing the settings of the projector.

The INSTALL
SETTING Menu

The INSTALL SETTING menu is used for
changing the settings of the projector.

MENU SETTING &) InputA | INSTALL SETTING (&) InputA_|
B Status on - E V Keystone: 0 J
C] Language English ® Image Flip off S
Menu Position:  Center = E Background: Blue u
B Menu Color: White E=1 E Lamp Mode Standard Q
Direct Power On: Off £
E High Altitude Mode: Off A
B Security Lock:  Off &
64
Sel: M@ Set Exit Sel:M® Set Exit
Menu Items Menu Items
Status (on-screen display) V Keystone

Sets up the on-screen display.
On: Shows all of the on-screen displays.

Off: Turns off the on-screen displays except
for the menus, a message when turning
off the power, and warning messages.

Language

Selects the language used in the menu and
on-screen displays. Availablelanguagesare:
English, Francais, Deutsch, Italiano,
Espariol, Portugués, Japanese, Chinese and
Korean.

Menu Position

Selects the display position of the menu
from Top Left, Bottom Left, Center, Top
Right and Bottom Right.

Menu Color

Selects the tone of the menu display from
Black or White.

°836 | The MENU SETTING Menu

Corrects the trapezoid caused by the
projection angle. If the base edge is longer,
set anegative value; if the upper edgeis
longer, set apositive value to square the
image.

Image Flip

Flips the image on the screen horizontally
and/or vertically.

Off: The image does not flip.

HV: Hips the image horizontally and
verticaly.

H: FHipstheimage horizontally.
V: Hipstheimage verticaly.

Background

Select the background color of the screen
when no signal isinput to the projector.
Select Black or Blue.

Normally set to “Blue.”



Lamp Mode

Sets the lamp brightnessin the projection.

High:Illuminates the projected image
brightly.

Standar d: Reduces fan noise and power
consumption. The brightness of the
projected image will be lower compared
with the “High” setting.

Direct Power On/Off function

If you will be using acircuit breaker to turn the
power for the entire system on and off, set the
direct power on function to “On”. When you
turn of f the power, you can also just unplug the
power cord without pressing the 1 / (D key.

High Altitude Mode

Off: Usethis setting when using the projector
a normal altitudes.

On: Usethis setting when using the projector
at an atitude of 1,500 m or higher.

Security Lock

Turns on the projector’ s security lock

function.

Off: Turns off the security lock function.

On: Turns on the security lock function,
which locks the projector once a
password has been set.

For details, see “ Using the security
lock” on page 26.

The INFORMATION
Menu

The INFORMATION menu displays the
horizontal and vertical frequencies of the
input signal and the used time of the lamp.

INFORMATION &) Input A Memory

E fH 48.47 kHz number of
1\% 60.00 Hz .

= o2z} ainput
(] signal
L] SR S| Signal
[j Subnet Mask: 255.255. 0. 0 type
[j Sel: @@ Exit: GE)

Menu Items
fH
Displays the horizontal frequency of the
input signal.

The displayed value is approximate.

fv

Displaysthe vertical frequency of the input
signal.

The displayed value is approximate.

Lamp Timer

Indicates how long the lamp has been turned
on.

IP Adress

Displaysthe |P address that is set for the
projector.

Subnet Mask

Displays the subnet mask that is set for the
projector.

These only display on the screen. Y ou cannot
alter the display.
For details on the network functions, including

setting the | P address and the subnet mask,
contact your dealer or Sony customer service.

The INFORMATION Menu

37 GB

nua\ ay1 buisn sbumas pue syuawisnlpy



» Maintenance

Maintenance

Replacing the Lamp

When the lamp has burnt out or dims, or
“Please replace the LAMP.” appears on the
screen, replace thelamp with anew one. Use
LMP-P260 Projector Lamp as the
replacement lamp. The lamp life varies
depending on conditions of use.

When replacing the lamp after using
the projector

Turn off the projector, then unplug the
power cord.

Wait for at least an hour for thelamp to cool.

The lamp becomes a high temperature after
turning off the projector with the | / () key. I
you touch the lamp, you may scald your
finger. When you replace thelamp, wait for
at least an hour for the lamp to cool.

« |If the lamp breaks, consult with qualified

Sony personnel.

Pull out the lamp by holding the handle. If

you touch the lamp, you may be burned or

injured.

« When removing the lamp, make sure it
remains horizontal, then pull straight up. Do
not tilt the lamp. If you pull out the lamp
while tilted and if the lamp is broken, the
pieces may scatter, causing injury.

1 Piace aprotective sheet (cloth)
beneath the projector. Turn the
projector over so you can seeits
underside.

Be sure that the projector is stable after
turning it over.

%838 | Maintenance

2 Open the lamp cover by loosening a
screw with the Phillips screwdriver.

U,
it

e
Y
it

For safety sake, do not loosen any other
Screws.

3 Loosen the three screws on the lamp
unit with the Phillips screwdriver. Pull
out the lamp unit by the handle.

0000000000000000 oo 000000000000

» The screws have washers. Do not
remove the screws, just loosen them.



4 \nsertthenew lampll theway in until
itis securely in place. Tighten the « Besureto usethe LM P-P260 Projector
screws. Fold up the handle. Lamp for replacement. If you use lamps
other than LMP-P260, the projector may
cause amalfunction.
» Besureto turn off the projector and unplug
the power cord before replacing the lamp.
* We recommend that you also clean the air
filter whenever you replace the lamp.

Disposal of the used lamp

Asthe used lamp contains Mercury, dispose
of the lamp according to local, state or
federal laws.

v Asthematerialsused inthislamp aresimilar
0000000000000000 oo 000000000000 to tho% Of aﬂuore&:ent |a|"np’ you §'10u|d
dispose of aused projector lamp in the same
way as a fluorescent lamp.

» Becareful not to touch the glass surface Cleaning the Air Eilter
of the lamp.
» The power will not turn on if thelamp is Theair filter should be cleaned every 1500
not secured properly. hours.
. Remove dust from the outside of the
S Closethelamp cover and tighten the ventilation holes with a vacuum cleaner.
SCrews.

« Do not tighten the screws too much.
Doing so could damage some of the
internal components of the projector.

Ay
Wit

Ay
.
iy

6 Turnthe projector back over.

{ Connect the power cord and turn the

projector to standby mode. Whenit becomesdifficult to removethedust
] from the filter with avacuum cleaner,
8 Pressthe following keyson the remove the air filter and wash it.
control panel in the following
sequence for less than five seconds 1 Turn off the power and unplug the
each: RESET, 4= = ENTER. power cord.

« Do not put your hands into the lamp
replacement spot, or not fall any liquid or
object into it to avoid electrical shock or
fire.

Maintenance | 39 °®

aJuerUBIUIRIN



2 Removetheair filter cover.

(LALLLLLLL W
Ry

ny
i
ity

Small filter
holes

Large
filter holes

4 Washtheair filter with amild
detergent solutionand dry itina
shaded place.

5 The openings on the bottom of the
projector (@~@) should also be
cleaned with a vacuum cleaner.

i

%840 | Maintenance

6 Insert theair filter into the four tabs of
the air filter cover, and then attach the
air filter cover to the projector.

* If you neglect to clean theair filter, dust
may accumulate, clogging it. Asaresult,
the temperature may riseinside the unit,
leading to a possible malfunction or fire.

* If the dust cannot be removed from the air
filter, replace the air filter with the supplied
new one.

» Besureto attach the air filter cover firmly;
the power will not be turned on if it is not
closed securely.

» Theair filter has aface and areverse side.
The side of the filter with the larger filter
holes should face the outside.



Troubleshooting

If the projector appears to be operating erratically, try to diagnose and correct the problem
using the following instructions. If the problem persists, consult with qualified Sony personnel.

Power

Symptom

Cause and Remedy

The power is not turned on.

« The power has been turned off and on with the | / () key at a short
interval.
- Wait for about 60 seconds before turning on the power
(see page 28).
 The lamp cover is detached.
= Close the lamp cover securely (see page 38).
» Theair filter cover is detached.
= Closetheair filter cover securely (see page 39).

Both the LAMP/COVER
and TEMP/FAN indicators
light up.

» The electrical system breaks down.
= Consult with qualified Sony personnel.

Picture
Symptom Cause and Remedy
No picture. « Cableis disconnected or the connections are wrong.

= Check that the proper connections have been made
(see page 18).
* Input selection isincorrect.
= Select the input source correctly using the INPUT key
(see page 24).
* The picture is muting.
= Pressthe PIC MUTING key to release the muting function
(see page 25).
» The computer signal is not set to output only to an external
monitor.
= Set the computer signal to output only to an external monitor
(see page 18).

The picture is noisy.

» Noise may appear on the background depending on the
combination of the numbers of dot input from the connector and
numbers of pixel on the LCD panel.
= Change the desktop pattern on the connected compuiter.

The picturefrom INPUT D
connector is colored
strange.

* Setting for Input-D Signal Sel. inthe SET SETTING menuis
incorrect.
= Select Computer, Video GBR or Component for Input-D Signal
Sel. inthe SET SETTING menu according to the input signal
(see page 35).

“Please check INPUT-D
setting.” appearsin spite of
inputting the correct signal
from INPUT D.

« Setting for Input-D Signal Sel. inthe SET SETTING menuis
incorrect.
= Select Computer, Video GBR or Component for Input-D Signal
Sel. inthe SET SETTING menu according to the input signal
(see page 35).

41%

Troubleshooting

aJuerUBIUIRIN



Symptom

Cause and Remedy

On-screen display does not
appear.

* Statusin the MENU SETTING menu has been set to Off.
- Set Statusin the MENU SETTING menu to On (see page 36).

Color balance isincorrect.

« Picture has not been adjusted properly.
= Adjust the picture (see page 31).
* Projector is set to wrong color system.
= Set Color System inthe SET SETTING menu to match the color
system being input (see page 35).

The pictureistoo dark.

* Contrast or Brightness has not been adjusted properly.
= Adjust the Contrast or Brightnessin the PICTURE SETTING
menu properly (see page 32).
* The lamp has burnt or dims.
= Replace the lamp with a new one (see page 38).

The pictureis not clear.

* Pictureisout of focus.
= Adjust the focus (see page 25).
* Condensation has occurred on the lens.
= Leave the projector for about two hours with the power on.

The image extends beyond
the screen.

» The APA key is pressed athough there are black edges around the
image.
= Display the full image on the screen and press the APA key.
= Adjust Shiftinthe INPUT SETTING menu properly (see page
34).

The picture flickers.

« Dot Phasein the INPUT SETTING menu has not been adjusted

properly.
= Adjust Dot Phase in the INPUT SETTING menu properly (see

page 34).

Sound
Symptom Cause and Remedy
No sound. « Cable is disconnected or the connections are wrong.

= Check that the proper connections have been made (see page
18).
* The audio connecting cable isincorrect.
= Use ano-resistance stereo audio cable (see page 19).
 The sound is not adjusted properly.
< Adjust the sound (see page 25).
* The audio is muted.
< Pressthe AUDIO MUTING key to cancel muting.

When sound is input
through AUDI O connector,
sound comes through one
channel only.

» Monaural sound is being input through the AUDIO connector.
= Input stereo sound.

@42

Troubleshooting




Remote Commander

Symptom

Cause and Remedy

The Remote Commander
does not work.

* The Remote Commander batteries are dead.

= Replace with anew battery (see page 16).

The menu display does not

* The PYNETWORK select switch on the Remote Commander is

indicator lights up.

appear even when you set to NETWORK.

presstheMENU key onthe | < Set the PYINETWORK select switch to PJ, then press the
Remote Commander. MENU key.
Others

Symptom Cause and Remedy

The LAMP/COVER » The lamp cover or the air filter cover is detached.

indicator flashes. = Attach the cover securely (see page 38).

The LAMP/COVER  The lamp has reached the end of itslife.

 The lamp becomes a high temperature.

= Replace the lamp (see page 38).

= Wait for 90 seconds to cool down the lamp and turn on the
power again (see page 28).

The TEMP/FAN indicator
flashes.

e Thefan isbroken.

= Consult with qualified Sony personnel.

The TEMP/FAN indicator
lights up.

» Theinternal temperature is unusualy high.

= Check to seeif nothing is blocking the ventilation holes.

Both the LAMP/COVER
and TEMP/FAN indicators
light up.

» The electrical system breaks down.

= Consult with qualified Sony personnel.

Warning Messages
Use thelist below to check the meaning of the messages displayed on the screen.

Message

Meaning and Remedy

High temp.!
Lamp off in 1 min.

* Internal temperature istoo high.
= Turn off the power.
= Check to seeif nothing is blocking the ventilation holes.

Frequency is out of range!

 Thisinput signal cannot be projected as the frequency is out of the
acceptable range of the projector.
= Input asignal that is within the range of the frequency.

* The resolution setting of the output signal of a computer istoo
high.
= Set the setting of output to XGA (see page 18).

Please check INPUT-D
setting.

* You have input RGB signal from the computer when Input-D
Signal Sel. inthe SET SETTING menu is set to Component.
= Set Input-D Signal Sel. correctly (see page 35).

Please replace the LAMP.

* It istimeto replace the lamp.
- Replace the lamp.

43%

Troubleshooting

aJuerUBIUIRIN



Caution Messages
Usethe list below to check the meaning of the messages displayed on the screen.

Message Meaning and Remedy
No Input * Noinput signal

= Check connections (see page 18).
Not applicable! * You have pressed the wrong key.

< Pressthe appropriate key.

44 Troubleshooting




» Other

Specifications

Optical characteristics

Projection system
3 LCD panels, 1 lens, projection
system
0.99-inch TFT SONY LCD panel
with micro-lens array (VPL-
PX40), 0.99-inch TFT Sony
LCD Panel (VPL-PX35)
2,359,296 pixels (1,024 x 768
pixels x 3)
1.3 times zoom lens
f 37.6t0 48.8 mm/F 1.7 t0 2.3
Lamp 265 W UHP
Projection picture size
Range: 40 to 300 inches (diagonal
measure)
Light output  ANSI lumen® 3,500 Im
(VPL-PX40)
ANSI lumen® 2,600 Im
(VPL-PX35)
Throwing distance (Floor Installation)
40-inches: 1.5t0 1.9 m
(4.9t0 6.2 feet)
60-inches: 2.3t0 2.9 m
(7.5t0 9.5 feet)
80-inches: 3.0t0 3.8 m
(10.0to 12.5 feet)
100-inches: 3.8t0 4.8 m
(12.5t0 15.7 feet)
120-inches: 4.6t05.8 m
(15.0t0 19.0 feet)
150-inches: 5.8t0 7.2m
(19.0to 23.6 feet)
200-inches: 7.7t09.7m
(25.2t0 31.7 feet)
300-inches: 11.6to 14.5m
(37.910 47.6 feet)

LCD panel

Lens

1) ANSI lumen is ameasuring method of
American National Standard IT 7.228.

Electrical characteristics

Color system NTSC3ss/PAL/SECAM/
NTSC4.43/PAL-M/PAL-N
system, switched automatically/
manually

750 horizontal TV lines (Video
input)

1,024 x 768 dots (RGB input)

Acceptable computer signals

fH: 19 to 92 kHz
fV:48t0 92 Hz

Resolution

(Maximum input resolution

signals: UXGA 1,600 x 1,200

fH: 75kHz, fV: 60Hz)
Compatible video signal
15k RGB 50/60Hz,

Progressive Component 50/60Hz
DTV (480/601, 575/501, 1,080/

601, 480/60P, 575/50P, 1,08
501, 720/60P, 720/50P, 540/

0/

60P), Composite video, Y/C

video

Stereo speakers system, 40 x 7!
mm
(1 Y inches) diameter,
max. 2W x 2

Speaker

0

Input/Output

Videoinput VIDEO: phono type
Compositevideo: 1Vp-p+2
sync negative (75 ohms
terminated)

dB

SVIDEO: Y/C mini DIN 4-pin

type (male)
Y (luminance): 1 Vp-p £2 d
sync negative (75 ohms
terminated)

C (chrominance): burst
0.286 Vp-p 2 dB (NTSC)
(75 ohms terminated),

B

burst 0.3 Vp-p +2 dB (PAL)

(75 ohms terminated)
AUDIO: Phono type x 2

500 mVrms, impedance more

than 47 kilohms
INPUT A
(female)

Analog RGB: HD D-sub15-pin

R: 0.7 Vp-p £2 dB (75 ohms

terminated)

G: 0.7 Vp-p£2dB (75 ohms

terminated)

Gwithsync: 1Vp-p+2dB sync
negative (75 ohms terminated)
B: 0.7 Vp-p+2 dB (75 ohms

terminated)

SYNC/HD:
Compositesyncinput: 1-5V
high impedance, positive/
negative

Horizontal syncinput: 1-5V
high impedance, positive/
negative

VD:

p-p

p-p

Vertical syncinput: 1-5Vp-p

high impedance, positive/
negative
AUDIQ: Stereo minijack

500 mVrms, impedance more

than 47 kilohms

Specifications

45%

1BUYI0



INPUT B Analog RGB: HD D-sub15-pin
(female)
R: 0.7 Vp-p £2 dB (75 ohms
terminated)
G: 0.7 Vp-p £2 dB (75 ohms
terminated)
Gwithsync: 1Vp-p+2dB sync
negative (75 ohms terminated)
B: 0.7 Vp-p £2 dB (75 ohms
terminated)
SYNC/HD:
Compositesyncinput: 1-5Vp-p
high impedance, positive/
negative
Horizontal syncinput: 1-5Vp-p
high impedance, positive/
negative
VD:
Vertical syncinput: 1-5 Vp-p
high impedance, positive/
negative
AUDIO: Stereo minijack
(shared by INPUT B and C)
500 mVrms, impedance more
than 47 kilohms

Digital RGB: DVI-D (TM-DS)

AUDIO: Stereo minijack
(shared by INPUT B and C)
500 mVrms, impedance more
than 47 kilohms

Analog RGB/component: 5SBNC
(female)
R/R-Y:0.7Vp-p+2dB
(75 ohms terminated)
G: 0.7 Vp-p £2 dB (75 ohms
terminated)
G withsync/Y: 1Vp-p+2dB
sync negative (75 ohms
terminated)
B/B-Y: 0.7 Vp-p+2dB (75
ohms terminated)
SYNC/HD:
Compositesyncinput: 1-5Vp-p
high impedance, positive/
negative
Horizontal syncinput: 1-5Vp-p
high impedance, positive/
negative
VD:
Vertical sync input: 1-5 Vp-p
high impedance, positive/
negative
AUDIO: Stereo minijack
500 mVrms, impedance more
than 47 kilohms

MONITOR OUT: HD D-sub
15-pin (female)

R, G, B: Gain Unity
: 75 ohms

INPUT C

INPUT D

OUTPUT

46 Specifications

SYNC/HD,VD: 4 Vp-p (open),
1Vp-p (75 ohms)

*DIGITAL RGB signd is not
output from MONITOR OUT
terminal.

AUDIO OUT (variable out):
Stereo minijack
max. 1 Vrms, When an input
signal is 500 mVrms,
impedance |ess than 5 kilohms

UsB Up (female) x 1
REMOTE RS-232C: D-sub 9 pin
CONTROL SIN/PLUG IN

POWER Stereo minijack

ETHER RJ-45: 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX

Safety regulations

UL 60950, cUL (CSA No. 60950),

FCCClassA, ICClass A,
NEMKO (EN60950), CE
(LVD, EMC), C-Tick

Laser

Lasertype  Class?2

Wavelength 645 nm

Output 1mw

General

Dimensions 420 x 115 x 316 mm
(16 /8 x 4 5/8 x 12 /2 inches)
(w/h/d) (without the projection
parts)
Mass Approx. 7.5kg (16 Ib 2 0z)
Power requirements
AC 100t0 240V, 1.9-0.8A,
50/60 Hz
Power consumption
Max. 365 W
in standby mode: 6W (when
network function is operating)
Heat dissipation
1,246 BTU
Operating temperature
0°C to 35°C (32°F to 95°F)
Operating humidity
35% to 85% (no condensation)
Storage temperature
—20°C to 60°C (—4°F to 140°F)
Storage humidity
10% to 90%
Supplied accessories
Remote Commander (1)
Size AA (R6) batteries (2)
HD D-sub 15-pin cable (2 m) (1)
(1-791-992-31)
USB cable A type- B type (1)
(1-790-081-31)
Lenscap (1)



AC power cord (1)

Air filter (for replacement) (one
pair of filters)

Operating Instructions (1)

Instalation Manual for Dealers (1)

Warranty Card (1)

Design and specifications are subject to change
without notice.

Optional accessories

Projector Lamp
LMP-P260 (for replacement)
Projector Suspension Support
PSS-610
Monitor Cable
SMF400 (HD D-sub 15-pin (male)
«— 5xBNC (male))
Signal Interface Cable
SIC10 (5 x BNC (male) «— 5 x
BNC (male))
Projection Lense
Long focus zoom lens VPLL-ZM 102
F=20t026
f =691t0 102 mm
Manual focus’zoom
Projection screen size
40 to 300 inches
Projection distance
100 inches: 6.8t0 10 m
200 inches: 14t0 20 m
300 inches: 21to 30 m
Maximum external dimensions
88 x 88 x 198 mm (W x H x D)
Weight
1500 g
Fixed short focus lens VPLL-FM22
(for rear projection (Optical
Axis Angle: O degree))
F=20
f=18mm
Manual focus
Projection screen size
40 to 300 inches
Projection distance
100 inches: 1.8 m
200 inches: 3.6 m
300 inches: 5.4 m
Maximum external dimensions
88 x 88 x 169 mm (W x H x D)
Weight
9509
Short focus zoom lens VPLL-ZM 32
F=17t020
f=29.7t033.9 mm
Manual focus’zoom
Projection screen size
40 to 300 inches

Projection distance

100inches: 3.0t0 3.3 m

200 inches: 6.1t06.7 m

300 inches: 9.2t0 10.0 m
Maximum external dimensions

88 x 88 x 159 mm (W x H x D)
Weight

10009

Some of the items may not be available in some
areas. For details, please consult your nearest
Sony office.

Pin assignment

INPUT A, B connectors
RGB input connector (HD D-sub 15-
pin, female)

RS-232C connector (D-sub 9-pin,
female)

1 5
® ©

6 9
1 DCD 6 DSR
2 RXDA 7 RTS
3 TXDA 8 CTS
4 DTR 9 RI
5 GND

Specifications

47%

1 R/R-Y 9 N.C.
2 GIY 10 GND

3 B/B-Y 11 GND -
4 GND 12 DDC/SDA -
5 |GND 13 |HDICSye | ——
6 GND (R) 14 VD %

7 GND (G) 15 DDC/SCL <

8 GND (B)



Input C connector

DVI connector (DVI-D, female) Input signals and adjustable/

setting items

1 8
nggggggggw J PICTURE SETTING menu
OO0OO0O0O000O0
17 > Item Input signal
Video or S Com- Video | Com-
1 TM.D.S. 14 +5V Power video (Y/C) |ponent |[GBR | puter
Data2 — Contrast | @ o [ J [
2 TM.D.S 15 Ground Brightness | @ [ J [ J [ J
Data2 + (return for
Color [ ] [ J [ J -
+5V, HSync, (excluding
and Vsync) monochrome
signal)
3 TM.D.S 16 Hot Plug °
Data2/4 Detect Hue o @ (@ |-
Shield only)
(excluding
4 TM.D.S. 17 TM.D.S. monochrome
Datad - Data0 - signd)
5 |TMDs. 18 |TMDs. Sharpness | @ hd * |-
Datad4 + Data0 + RGB - - - [ )
6 DDC Clock |19 TM.D.S Ennancer
oc .M.D.S.
Black com- | @ [ J [ J -
Da_IaO/ 5 pensation
Shield
Gamma - - - [ J
7 DDC Data 20 TM.D.S Mode
Datab — Color ° ° o |o
8 |Anaog 21 |TMDS. Temp
Vertical Sync Datab + VOLUME | @ [ [ [
9 TM.D.S. 2 |TMDS. DDE ® ® (40 | @ |-
Datal - Clock Shield o> | &Y
10 |TMDS |23 |[TMDS 264
Datal + Clock + -
@ : Adjustable/can be set
11 |TMDS. 24 |TMD.S. —: Not adjustable/cannot be set
Datal/3 Clock —
Shield
12 TM.D.S.
Data3 —
13 TM.D.S.
Data3 +

48 Specifications



INPUT SETTING menu

Item Input signal
Video Com- Video Com-
orS ponent GBR puter
video
(Y/C)

Dot Phase | — - - [ J

H Size - @(for @(for [ )
other than | other than
al5kHz |al5kHz
signa) signal)

Shift - @(for @(for [ ]
other than | other than
al5kHz |al5kHz
signa) signal)

Scan Corv | — - - o
(lower
than
SVGA)

Wide [ ) [ J [ ] -

Mode

@ : Adjustable/can be set
—: Not adjustable/cannot be set

Specifications

49%

1BUYI0



Preset signals

Memory | Preset signal fH (kHz) [ fV (Hz) |Sync SIZE
No.

1 Video 60 Hz 15.734 |59.940 |H-neg, V-neg

2 Video 50 Hz 15.625 |50.000 |H-neg, V-neg

3 15k RGB/Component 60 Hz 15.734 |59.940 SonG/Y

4 15k RGB/Component 50 Hz 15.625 |50.000 |or .

5 HDTV 33.750 | 60000 | COMPOSItesync

6* 640 x 350 VGA mode 1 31.469 |70.086 |H-pos, V-neg 800
* VGA VESA 85Hz |37.861 |85.080 |H-pos, V-neg 832
8* 640 x 400 PC-9801 Normal 24.823 |56.416 |H-neg, V-neg 848
o* VGA mode 2 31.469 |70.086 |H-neg, V-pos 800
10* VGA VESA 85Hz |37.861 |85.080 |H-neg, V-pos 832
11* 640 x 480 VGA mode 3 31.469 |59.940 |H-neg, V-neg 800
12* Macintosh 13" 35.000 |66.667 |H-neg, V-neg 864
13* VGA VESA 72Hz |37.861 |72.809 |H-neg, V-neg 832
14* VGA VESA 75Hz |37.500 |75.000 |H-neg, V-neg 840
15* VGA VESA 85Hz |43.269 |85.008 |H-neg, V-neg 832
16* 800 x 600 SVGA VESA 56 Hz | 35.156 |56.250 |H-pos, V-pos 1,024
17* SVGA VESA 60 Hz | 37.879 |60.317 |H-pos, V-pos 1,056
18* SVGA VESA 72 Hz | 48.077 |72.188 |H-pos, V-pos 1,040
19* SVGA VESA 75Hz | 46.875 | 75.000 |H-pos, V-pos 1,056
20* SVGA VESA 85Hz | 53.674 |85.061 |H-pos, V-pos 1,048
21* 832 x 624 Macintosh 16" 49,724 | 74.550 |H-neg, V-neg 1,152
22* 1,024 x 768 XGA VESA 43Hz |35.524 |86.958 |H-pos, V-pos 1,264
23* XGA VESA 60Hz |48.363 |60.004 |H-neg, V-neg 1,344
24* XGA VESA 70Hz |56.476 |69.955 |H-neg, V-neg 1,328
25* XGA VESA 75Hz | 60.023 |75.029 |H-pos, V-pos 1,312
26* XGA VESA 85Hz |68.677 |84.997 |H-pos, V-pos 1,376
27* 1,152 x 864 SXGA VESA 70 Hz | 63.995 |70.019 |H-pos, V-pos 1,472
28 SXGA VESA 75Hz | 67.500 |75.000 |H-pos, V-pos 1,600
29 SXGA VESA 85Hz | 77.487 |85.057 |H-pos, V-pos 1,568
30* 1,152 x 900 Sunmicro LO 61.795 |65.960 |H-neg, V-neg 1,504
31 Sunmicro HI 71.713 | 76.047 | Compositesync | 1,472
32* 1,280 x 960 SXGA VESA 60 Hz | 60.000 |60.000 |H-pos, V-pos 1,800
33 SXGA VESA 75Hz | 75.000 |75.000 |H-pos, V-pos 1,728

50 Specifications




Memory | Preset signal fH (kHz) [ fV (Hz) |Sync SIZE
No.
34* 1,280 x 1,024 | SXGA VESA 43 Hz |46.433 |86.872 |H-pos, V-pos 1,696
35 SGI-5 53.316 |50.062 |SonG 1,680
36* SXGA VESA 60 Hz | 63.974 |60.013 |H-pos, V-pos 1,696
37 SXGA VESA 75Hz | 79.976 |75.025 |H-pos, V-pos 1,688
38 SXGA VESA 85Hz | 91.146 |85.024 |H-pos, V-pos 1,728
39 1,600 x 1,200 [ UXGA VESA 60 Hz | 75.000 |60.000
43 480/60P 480/60P 31.470 |60.000 |SonG

(Double frequency

NTSC)
44 575/50P 575/50P 31.250 |50.000 |SonG

(Double frequency

PAL)
45 1,080/501 1,080/501 28.130 |50.000

//

47 720/60P 720/60P 45,000 |60.000
48 720/50P 720/50P 37.500 |50.000 //
50 540/60P 540/60P 33.750 |60.000 /
52 1,400 x 1,050 | SXGA+ 63.981 |60.020 |H-neg, V-neg 1,688

* Digital input issupported for the signalsmarked with an asterisk. Thosesignalsfrom No. 6to No.
39 that are not marked with an asterisk are automatically output in accordance with the projector
specifications.

e Memory numbers 22 and 34 are interlace signals.

* When an SXGA+ signa isinput, the image may extend beyond the edge of the
screen. Inthisevent, input asignal in which theimageis not surrounded by a black
area, and then unplug and then plug back in the connecting cable, or else press the

INPUT key and select the input signal again.

 Set the signal resolution and frequency of the connected computer so that they are
within the preset signal range.

Specifications 51

1BUYI0



Warning on power connection
Use a proper power cord for your local power supply.

The United States, Continental Europe UK, Ireland, Japan
Canada Australia, New
Zealand

Plug type VM0233 |290B YP-12A |COX-07 |[_1) Y P332
Femaleend VMO0089 | 386A YC-13B |COX-02 |[VMO0310B YC-13
Cord type SIT SIT HO5VV-F | HO5VV-F | N13237/CO-228 VCTF
Rated Voltage & 10A/125V | 10A/125V | 10A/250V | 10A/250V | 10A/250V 7AI125V
Current
Safety approval UL/CSA |UL/CSA |VDE VDE VDE DENAN

Cord length (max.)

45m (177 Yainches)

1) Use the correct plug for your country.

52 Specifications




Index
A
Adiuster ......ccoevreneenns 11
Adjusting
memory of the settings 31
thepicture ............. 26, 31
the picture size/shift ....34
Air filter oo 39
APA (Auto Pixel
Alignment) key ....... 12
Auto Input Search ........... 35
B
Background ...........c....... 36
Battery installation ......... 16
Black compensation ....... 32
Brightness .........cccovveuee. 32
C
COlOr ..o 32
Color System ........ccceue. 35
Color Temp. ....ccevvrennee 32
Connections
component equipment 20
COMPULES ..o 18
VCR e 20
Contrast ......cocevevireninnns 32
D
D KEYSTONE key ........ 15
DDE (Dynamic Detail
Enhancer) ................ 33
Digital Zoom function ....28
Direct Power On ............. 37
Dot Phase ......ccccoeveveeeenene. 34
F
fH (Horizontal Frequency)
................................ 37
fV (Vertical Frequency)
................................ 37
G
GammaMode ................. 32

|
IHlumination .................... 35
Image Flip
INPUT A connector ....... 13
INPUT B connector ....... 13
INPUT C connector ....... 13
INPUT D connector ....... 14
INPUT SETTING Menu 33
Input-D Signal Sdl. ......... 35
INSTALL SETTING Menu
................................ 36
Installation examples.......17
NOES ..ovveeeecireee e 7

unsuitable conditions ....8
unsuitable installation ...7

IR Receiver ........coveunee. 35
L
Lamp Mode ........ccoceeneee. 37
Lamp replacement .......... 38
Lamp Timer ... 37
Language ........ccccoeveeueneee 36
Location and function of
controls
connector panel .......... 13
control pand ............... 12
front/left side .............. 10
rear/right side/bottom
............................ 10
M
Menu
clearing the menu display
............................ 31
INFORMATION menu
............................. 37
INPUT SETTING menu
............................. 33
INSTALL SETTING
MENU ..coceverririene 36
MENU SETTING menu
............................ 36
PICTURE SETTING
MENU .o 31
SET SETTING menu .35
Menu Color ........ccceuenee. 36
Menu Position ................ 36

(=10 1[0 R 44

WaNING ocveeeeeeeeneeenes 43
O
Optional accessories ....... 47
OUTPUT connectors ..... 13
P
Picture Mode .................. 31
PICTURE SETTING Menu

................................. 31

Pin assignment ............... 47
Power

Turnon ......ccccceeeeeeeene 24
Power Saving ........... 10, 35
Precautions ..........ccccveuee. 6
Projecting ........ccooceveennne 24
R
Remote Commander ...... 14
Remote control detector

front .oceeeeeeeeeeeen, 10
Reset

resettableitems ........... 31

resetting theitem ........ 31
RGB Enhancer ............... 32
S
Scan Converter ............... 34
Screen Size ..., 17, 45
Security Lock ................. 37
Selecting the Menu

Language ................ 22

SET SETTING Menu ....35

SEAUS .ot 36
Supplied accessories ...... 46
T
To use the Laser Pointer
function .........cc....... 29
Troubleshooting ............. 41
Index

53 GB

JEITe)



U

USB connector ............... 19
Usingthe MENU ........... 30
\Y
V Keystone ..o 36
Ventilation holes
exhaust .......cccoeevevveneen. 10
iNtake ...oooveeeeeeececins 11
Volume .....ccooeeevveereenennn. 33
W
WideMode........ccuvn... 33

854 | Index



	Overview
	Precautions
	Notes on Installation
	Unsuitable Installation
	Usage in High Altitude
	Unsuitable Conditions

	Features
	Location and Function of Controls
	Front/Left Side
	Rear/Right Side/Bottom
	Control Panel
	Connector Panel
	Remote Commander


	Setting Up and Projecting
	Installing the Projector
	Connecting the Projector
	Connecting with a Computer
	Connecting with a VCR or 15k RGB/Component Equipment

	Selecting the Menu Language
	Projecting
	Effective Tools for Your Presentation


	Adjustments and Settings Using the Menu
	Using the MENU
	The PICTURE SETTING Menu
	The INPUT SETTING Menu
	The SET SETTING Menu
	The MENU SETTING Menu
	The INSTALL SETTING Menu
	The INFORMATION Menu

	Maintenance
	Maintenance
	Replacing the Lamp
	Cleaning the Air Filter

	Troubleshooting
	Warning Messages
	Caution Messages


	Other
	Specifications
	Index

	Généralités
	Précautions
	Remarques sur l’installation
	Installation déconseillée
	Utilisation à haute altitude
	Positions déconseillées

	Caractéristiques
	Emplacement et fonction des commandes
	Face avant/gauche
	Face arrière/droite/inférieure
	Panneau de commande
	Panneau de connecteurs
	Télécommande


	Installation et projection
	Installation du projecteur
	Raccordement du projecteur
	Raccordement à un ordinateur
	Raccordement à un magnétoscope ou un appareil à sortie RGB 15 k/composantes

	Sélection de la langue de menu
	Projection
	Des outils efficaces pour vos présentations


	Réglages et paramétrages à l’aide du menu
	Utilisation du menu
	Menu PARAMÉTRAGE DE L’IMAGE
	Menu RÉGLAGE DE L’ENTRÉE
	Menu RÉGLAGE
	Menu RÉGLAGE DE MENU
	Menu RÉGLAGE D’INSTALLATION
	Menu INFORMATIONS

	Entretien
	Entretien
	Remplacement de la lampe
	Nettoyage du filtre à air

	Dépannage
	Messages d’avertissement
	Messages de précaution


	Divers
	Spécifications
	Index

	Introducción
	Precauciones
	Notas sobre la instalación
	Instalación inadecuada
	Uso en altitudes elevadas
	Condiciones inadecuadas

	Características
	Ubicación y función de los controles
	Parte frontal/izquierda
	Parte posterior/derecha/ inferior
	Panel de control
	Panel de conectores
	Mando a distancia


	Instalación y proyección
	Instalación del proyector
	Conexión del proyector
	Conexión a un ordenador
	Conexión con una videograbadora o un equipo RVA de 15k/ componente

	Selección del idioma del menú
	Proyección
	Herramientas efectivas para sus presentaciones


	Realización de ajustes mediante el menú
	Uso del MENU
	El menú CONFIGURACIÓN DE IMAGEN
	El menú AJUSTE DE ENTRADA
	El menú AJUSTE
	El menú AJUSTE DE MENÚ
	El menú AJUSTE INSTALACIÓN
	El menú INFORMACIÓN

	Mantenimiento
	Mantenimiento
	Sustitución de la lámpara
	Limpieza del filtro de aire

	Solución de problemas
	Mensajes de aviso
	Mensajes de precaución


	Otros
	Especificaciones
	Índice




